## CITY OF LYNNWOOD

## RESOLUTION NO. 76-3

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE COMMUNITY ANTENNA TELEVISION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD AND TELE-VUE SYSTEMS, A SUBSIDIARY OF VIACOM INTERNATIONAL, INC., BY AUTHORIZING TELE-VUE TO REVISE AND IMPLEMENT RECURRING AND NON-RECURRING RATES AND APPROVING RATES THEREFORE.

WHEREAS the City of Lynnwood has received from Tele-Vue Systems, a Viacom International, Inc., subsidiary, a proposal for revising rates to be charged City of Lynnwood customers in the operation of their closed circuit television system.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the community antenna television franchise agreement authorized by Ordinance No. 501 and by Resolutions 72-1, 72-5, and 73-2 between the City of Lynnwood and the Tele-Vue Systems, Inc., a subsidiary of Viacom, International, Inc., should be and the same is hereby amended by the following:

(a) The City hereby authorizes Tele-Vue to implement the following revised charges to customers within the City of Lynnwood's television system.

Recurring Charges

1.	One 12-Channel or FM Outlet - Rate per month	\$	6.50		
2.	Each additional 12-Channel or FM Outlet - Rate per month		1.25		
3.	One 30-Channel Outlet - Rate per Month		8.00		
4.	Each additional 30 Channel Outlet - Rate per Month		3.25		
5.	Service Calls	No	Charge		
Non-Recurring (One Time) Charges					
1.	Install new connect - Aerial Plant	1	10.00		
2.	Install new connect - Underground Plant		25.00		
3.	Install additional outlet at time of first		5.00		
4.	Install additional outlet at a later date		10.00		
5.	Disconnect outlet	N	o Charge		
6.	Reconnect outlet		5.00		

Ad0	Kit "a fait site ann ann
0	from Office
M	Comore Clerk's
(25)	net City
	D <sub>3</sub>

N

1

7.	Relocate existing outlet	\$ 10.00
8.	Transfer Charge (customer moves to new residence within cable system)	5.00
9.	Deposit for previous bad debt account (plus back balance owed)	15.00
10.	Replace customer damaged convertor	Cost of Convertor
11.	Extend cable in home - over 15 feet	Cost of Material
12.	Pigtail and Transformer	5.00
13.	Prewire new home	2 outlets No Charge*

\*Additional outlets \$5.00 per outlet with credit extended for those outlets ultimately utilized to comply with basic schedule on additional outlets.

The above rates to become effective May 1, 1976.

RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, at its regular meeting held on the <u>8th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1976.

APPROVED:

M. J. HRDLICKA, MAYOR

ATTEST: 1101 W. NOACK, CITY CLERK R.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

٠.٠

VERN J. SEATHER, Asst. City Attorney



-2-